
z ! u.ia: .. . c
o:8-r.o < 

O> " l:t

ha-'2'~ ,
c( ._ ClS en

O>o ..,_ ~s m -
z::,< 

o-oo
w~rn
xa:c:. . <

ce.c
t-o..(l)g

8881
w...11nc
QO:CDc

u::~3:.9
o;: 

l:t

1 SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33203

2 33203

3 THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33203 is made and

4 entered, in duplicate, as of October 25, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

5 minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on

6 October 18, 2022 by and between- KPMG LLP, a· Delaware limited liability partnership

7 (" Consultant"), with a p1ace of business at 20 Pacifica, Suite 700, Irvine, CA 92618-3391, 

J

8 and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 

9 WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

10 33203 (the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide annual financial audits, 

11 including the audit ofthe Comprehensive Annual Financial Repo~ ("CAFR"); and

12 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

13 amend the payment of various programs and extend the term to June 30, 2016; and

14 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

15 to amendthe payment of various programs and extend th~ term to June 30, 2017; and

16 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Ame~dment to the Agreement

17 to amend the payment of vario~s programs, extend the term to June 30, 2018, and attach

18 a revised rate sheet; and

19 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fou~h Amendment to the Agreement

20 to extend the term to June 30, 2021 and attach a revised rate sheet; and

21 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth:Amendment to the Agreement to

22 add the authorized annual amount of $922,895 for a total not to exceed amount of

23 $ 8,200A76 and extend the term to June 30, 2022; and

24 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to increase the authorized expenditure

25 amount under the Agreement by $931,000 insteadof basing iton the CPI adjustment noted

26 in Section 2.C.L of the Agreement for a total not to exceed amount of $9, 131,476, and

27 extend the term one (1) · additional one-year period,.; 

28

RFA:bg A13-01091
01451855.O0CX

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

1

t· • 



1 conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

2 1. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended so that, notwithstanding any

3 other provision of the Agreement to the contrary, City shall- pay Consultant a sum not to

4 exceed Nine Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Dollars ($ 931,000) for services provided

5 between and including July 1, 2022 through June30, 2023. Such payment shall otherwise

6 be made in accordance with Section 2 of the Agreement. 

7

8

2. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: ~ 

3. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

9 July 1 , 2013, and shall terminate at 11 :59 p.m. onJune 30, 2023, unless sooner terminated

10 as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is completed sooner.n

3. Except as expressly amended in this Amendment, all terms and

12 conditions in Agreement No. 33203 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

13 and effect. 

14 Ill

15 Ill

16 Ill

17 Ill

18 Ill

19 Ill

20 Ill

21 Ill

22 Ill

23 fl/ 

24 Ill

25 Ill

26 Ill

27 Ill

28 Ill

2
RFA:bg A1a.01091

01451855.DOCX



1;' 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 .. > 

0
w i,- 0

12Z cii:~ 
0: ._ .C CD

oimi
t-<C • I

13 ~~"E~ ·-
mm

O>o • Je 0) 

14 -z:,< 
0-0

0w~m
CO: C • 

151-~m-5
LL U C1S

offio~ 
w...100 · 16Oa: CDC

u:~3:.9 ~
o~ 17 ~ 

1.8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date.first stated above. 

0_([\ __ ,e...,_m_._._b-e. ______ _r __ ,2022

KPMG LLP' a Delaware limited liability ' ,,, -

partnership

By '] J, JlA OW) JllP / liJu "::,() 
N~:nvtVlvte \ fJJesu
Title BdVlt!@IV1J p1yecfm? 

2022 By ___________ _ 

Y.....,.._.-R~L~•;;.._;;,:;;a=-__ __.,. 2022

Name._---.... _________ _ 

Title. ___________ _ 

Consultant'' 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By~ 

City" 

This Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 33203 is approved as to form on

rt_W\._~_,_,~ __ , 2022. 

RFA:bg A13-01091

01451855.O0CX

3


